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COLORADO RIVER RECOVERY PROGRAM  RECOVERY PROGRAM 
FY 2016 ANNUAL PROJECT REPORT   PROJECT NUMBER: FR-171 
 
I. Project Title: Protecting flows in the Price River: 
 
II. Bureau of Reclamation Agreement Number(s): N/A 
 
 Project/Grant Period:   Start date (Mo/Day/Yr): 
     End date: (Mo/Day/Yr): 
     Reporting period end date: 
     Is this the final report?  Yes _____  No __X___ 
 
III. Contact(s):  Dan Keller 

Utah Division of Wildlife Resources 
Native Aquatics Biologist 
319 N Carbonville Rd. Price, UT 84501 
435-636-9238 
danielkeller@utah.gov 
 
Jana Mohrman 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Upper Colorado River Hydrologist 
Region 6, USFWS  
303-236-9883(work) 
Jana_Mohrman@fws.gov 

 
IV. Abstract:  Gather interested parties to begin discussions about flow protection and habitat 

improvement in the lower Price River. 
 
V. Study Schedule:  ongoing 
 
VI. Relationship to RIPRAP:  Green: I. C.3. Work with State of Utah and local water users to 

provide and enhance summer base flow conditions (either increase average daily flow 
thresholds or increase the frequency that those flows occur) in the lower Price River that 
are conducive to pikeminnow use.  For example, consider securing an emergency pool of 
water to avoid periods of dewatering in the lower Price River.   

 
VII. Accomplishment of FY 2016 Tasks and Deliverables, Discussion of Initial Findings  
 

All presentations, related documents, and summaries located at: 
  https://sites.google.com/a/utah.gov/three-species-2015/home 

 
Project Description  
 
Utah Division of Wildlife is seeking funding to purchase water from the Carbon Canal Company that will 
be delivered to the reservoir in early spring and late fall. This reservoir storage will restore spring wetland 
habitat and will be released during emergency low water periods to prevent fish kills. Delivery of water in 
the spring would fill much of the wetland and provide valuable nesting habitat for waterfowl and other 
marsh birds. This emergency pool of water could be released periodically during dry periods (July-Aug) to 
maintain flows, improve water quality, and ultimately prevent fish kills that have occurred in the past. The 

tel:435-636-9238
https://sites.google.com/a/utah.gov/three-species-2015/home
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reservoir is also being investigated as a location for Roundtail Chub (SGCN spp.) propagation. Roundtail 
Chub have been extirpated from the Price River, thus propagating fish in the reservoir during the spring and 
flushing young-of-year fish into the Price River with the release of emergency water in the fall is a viable 
option to reestablish Roundtail Chub in the Price River. 

 
VIII. Mailing List for meeting invitations: 
<Jana_Mohrman@fws.gov>, Paul Burnett <pburnett@tu.org>, Jordan Nielson <jnielson@tu.org>, Eric Mcculley 
<eric.mcculley@riverrestoration.org> ,  Sue Bellagamba <sbellagamba@tnc.org>,  Wally MacFarlane <wally.macfarlane@gmail.com>  
Christopher McGinty <mcginty.chris@gmail.com>, Jack Schmidt <jack.schmidt@usu.edu>,  
John Ruple <john.ruple@law.utah.edu>, Dave Dean <djdean@usgs.gov>, Dave Speas <dspeas@usbr.gov>,  
Mark McKinstry <mmckinstry@usbr.gov>, "MacKinnon, Peter" <Peter.MacKinnon@biomark.com>,  
Daniel Eddington <danieleddington@utah.gov>, Justin Hart <justinhart@utah.gov>,  "Reese, Jared R" <jreese@blm.gov>,  Makeda H  

kedatrujillo@utah.gov>,  Paul Badame <pbadame@utah.gov>, Peter Wilcock <wilcock@usu.edu>, 
Mark Fuller <mark_h_fuller@fws.gov , Daniel Keller danielkeller@utah.gov , Erik Woodhouse erikwoodhouse@utah.gov Gary Thied  
gary.thiede@usu.edu  Jerrad Goodell jgoodell@blm.gov  Joan DeGiorgio jdegiorgio@tnc.org  Krissy 
Wilsonkrissywilson@utah.govMike Fiorellimfiorelli@utah.gov Phaedra Budy phaedra.budy@usu.eduryan 
Maloneybryanmaloney23@gmail.com Brian Laubbrian.laub@aggiemail.usu.edu Phil Tuttle philiptuttle@utah.govCassie 
Melloncmellon@blm.gov Cynthia Taitctait@fs.fed.us George Weekley george_weekley@fws.govJustin Jimenez jjimenez@blm.gov  
Millsmikem@cuwcd.com  Paul Abatepaul_abate@fws.gov Chris Keleher christopherkeleher@utah.gov  Mark Grovermgrover@blm.g   
Beth Reinhartmreinharte@usbr.govMarc Stilson  marcstilson@utah.gov Jason Carey jason.carey@riverrestoration.org Matt 
Breenmattbreen@utah.govTrina Hedricktrinahedrick@utah.gov   
 
 

 
IX. Recommendations:  Recovery Program supports Utah Division of Wildlife Resources, Utah Water Users, the 
Price River Enhancement Committee, USBR, NRCS, USGS, USFWS, and USBLM to improve and maintain 
summer base flow conditions that support Colorado pikeminnow seasonal use of the lower Price River at current 
levels and remove three fish barriers.  The group is trying to secure an emergency pool of water to avoid periods of 
dewatering in the lower Price River.  For instance, an emergency pool of 600 ac-ft would provide 5 cfs for 60 days.  
Fish water would need to be delivered in late summer to the Green River to avoid periods of dewatering. 
 
X. Project Status:  A proposal was made to NFWF for Price River Flow Augmentation by 

Wetland Revitalization at Olsen Reservoir Total Amount Requested $ 150,000.00 
Matching Contributions Proposed $797,500.00 Proposed Grant Period 04/01/ 2017 to 
04/02/ 2018.   

 
XI. FY 2016 Budget Status 
 A. Funds Provided: $0 
 B. Funds Expended: $0 
 C. Difference: 
 D. Percent of the FY  
 E. Recovery Program funds spent for publication charges: 
 
XII. Status of Data Submission (Where applicable): N/A. 
 
 Signed:       Dan Keller                   11/10/2016                     
             Principal Investigator          Date 
 
        Jana Mohrman                      11/10/2016                     
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